BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of Kansas City Power)
& Light Company's Request for	Case No. ER-2016-0285
Authority to Implement A General)
Rate Increase for Electric Service	

Staff's Recommendation Regarding Compliance Tariffs

COMES NOW the Staff of the Missouri Public Service Commission, by and through counsel, states as follows for its recommendation regarding the Company's Substitute Compliance Tariff Sheet P.S.C. MO. No. 7 Ninth Revised Sheet No. 18A Canceling P.S.C. MO. No. 7 Eighth Revised Sheet No. 18A, filed May 19, 2017, that the tariff sheet should be APPROVED for service rendered on and after May 28, 2017, because Staff has examined the proposed sheet and determined that it complies with the Commission's Report and Order of May 3, 2017.

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Nicole Mers

Nicole Mers
Associate Counsel
Missouri Bar No. 66766
Attorney for the Staff of the
Missouri Public Service Commission
P.O. Box 360
Jefferson City, MO 65012
(573) 751-6651 (Telephone)
(573) 751-9285 (Fax)
Nicole.mers@psc.mo.gov

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing was served by electronic mail, or First Class United States Postal Mail, postage prepaid, on this 22nd day of May 2017, to all counsel of record.

/s/ Nicole Mers

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of Kansas City Power & Light Company's Request for Authority to Implement A General Rate Increase for Electric Service)))	<u>Case No. ER-2016-0285</u>

<u>AFFIDAVIT</u>

State of Missouri)
) ss
County of Cole)

COMES NOW Sarah Kliethermes, and on her oath declares that she is a Regulatory Economist III, in the Tariff/Rate Design Unit; that she is employed as a technical expert on the Staff of the Missouri Public Service Commission; that she has reviewed the substitute tariff sheet (Ninth Revised Sheet No. 18A, Cancelling Eighth Revised Sheet No. 18A) filed on May 19, 2017, and finds it to be in compliance with Report and Order dated May 3, 2017. The contents of this Affidavit are true and correct according to her best knowledge and belief.

Further the Affiant sayeth not.

Sarah L. Mie Sarah L. Kliethermes

JURAT

Subscribed and sworn before me, a duly constituted and authorized Notary Public, in and for the County of Cole, State of Missouri, at my office in Jefferson City, on this 22nd day of May, 2017.

DIANNA L. VAUGHT
Notary Public - Notary Seal
State of Missouri
Commissioned for Cole County
My Commission Expires: June 28, 2019
Commission Number: 15207377

NOTARY PUBLIC